and expenses allowed as deductions by Schedule C of the Internal 448 

Revenue Code, no office of the chancery clerk or circuit clerk of 449 

any county in the state shall receive fees as compensation for the 450 

chancery clerk's or circuit clerk's services in excess of  451 

Ninety-nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($99,500.00), or such 452 

lower amount as provided in the last paragraph of this subsection 453 

(1).  All such fees received by the office of chancery or circuit 454 

clerks that are in excess of the salary limitation shall be 455 

deposited by such clerk into the county general fund on or before 456

[...]

records to the department for the fourth calendar quarter shall 484 

take effect for the next calendar year and shall remain in effect 485 

through the end of that calendar year. 486 

(2)  It shall be unlawful for any chancery clerk or circuit 487 

clerk to use fees in excess of Ninety-nine Thousand Five Hundred 488 

Dollars ($99,500.00), or such lower amount as provided in 489 

subsection (1) of this section, to pay the salaries or actual or 490 

necessary expenses of employees who are related to such clerk by 491 

blood or marriage within the first degree of kinship according to 492